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1)

6)

Ele

The IEC (International Electrotechnical Copfmission) s n for standardization cg
all national electrotechnical committees object of the IEC is to
international co-operation on all questions con ndatdization~-the electrical and electronic f
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMECHANICAL ALL-OR-NOTHING RELAYS -

Part 51: Blank detail specification —

Non-standardized types and constru

all interested Nati

ctromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed guality —

mprising
promote
ields. To
ration is
hrticipate
the IEC
Ation for
ations.
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sentation

e form of
Mmittees

rnational
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EC.provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsiblg

¢ for any

equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject of
patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61811-51 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 94:
All-or-nothing electrical relays.

This bilingual version (2014-04) corresponds to the English version, published in 2002-03.

This second edition of IEC 61811-51 cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1997 and
constitutes a technical revision.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
94/145/FDIS 94/159/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

The French version of this standard has not been voted upon.

The QC IIUIIIIUUI “Idi dpptedls Ul tilb‘ fIUIIi COUVTI Uf “Iib pu'uiibdiiun ib iilc 1Y diiUlI Tu llber in

the IEQ Quality Assessment System for Electronic Components (IECQ).

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC X

The comittee has decided that the contents of this publication wil til 2007. At

this datg, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;
* withdrawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or

@@
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ELECTROMECHANICAL ALL-OR-NOTHING RELAYS -

Part 51: Blank detail specification —

Electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed quality —

Non-standardized types and construction

1 General
1.1 cope
This pprt of IEC 61811 ificati s hanical
all-or-npthing telecom relays of assg [ rd are

providdd for operation in telecommu i i hanical
all-or-npthing relays, they are also suitable icular i S.

This stpndard selects fro ces the appropriate methods|of test
to be 2t Q) i3 specification, and contains basic test
schedufes to be used i g arati fSu cifications in accordance with IEC 61811-1.
1.2 Normativ@e :

The fol . indispensable for the application of this documegnt. For
datedr i drapplies. For undated references, the latest editioh of the
referen \

IEC 60

Amend

IEC 60

Qoo :
UIUCTITTY

IEC 60668-2=26+1 i
t

O f M e L4 s 0D el o e xI.
J, LTTVITOTITTICTital I.Gbl.llly = Idit 2. TCOolo — T €O
Amendmen )

IEC 60068-2-47:1999, Environmental testing — Part 2-47: Test methods — Mounting of
components, equipment and other articles for vibration, impact and similar dynamic tests

IEC 60255-14:1981, Electrical relays — Part 14: Endurance test for electrical relay contacts —
Preferred values for contact loads

IEC 60695-2-2:1991, Fire hazard testing — Part 2: Test methods — Section 2: Needle-flame test

IEC 61709:1996, Electronic components — Reliability — Reference conditions for failure rates
and stress models for conversion
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IEC 61810-7:1997, Electromechanical all-or-nothing relays — Part 7: Test and measurement
procedures

IEC 61811-1:1999, Electromechanical non-specified time all-or-nothing relays of assessed

quality

— Part 1: Generic specification

IEC 61811-50:2002, Electromechanical all-or-nothing relays — Part 50: Sectional specification —
Electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of assessed quality

QC 001002-2:1998, Rules of Procedure for the IEC Quality Assessment System for Electronic
Components (IECQ) — Part 2: Documentation

QC 001
Compo

QC 001
includin

002-3:1998, Rules of Procedure for the IEC Quality Assessme
nents (IECQ) — Part 3: Approval Procedures

005:2000, Register of Firms, Products and Services app
g ISO 9000

(Nationfal authorized institutions will complete this clause

or spega

ifications directly referred to in their national ¢

&

ctronic

bystem,

Luments
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1.3  Front page of the detail specification

The layout of the front page of the detail specification is as follows.

(1) QC xxxXxX
Edition: 200X
Page 1 of x

(@)

Electronic components of assessed (3)
quality in accordance with:

o o4040 2.4007

Detail specification for electromechanical all-or-nothing telecom relays of a este

Type:

Construction:

IEC 61811-50:2002 f\

Outline drawing and wiring diagram (7)

Dimensions in millimetres

Coil data
Rated voltages:
Rated power:

9)

Contact data
Number(s) and type(s) of contacts
Rated contact volta

Rated contact curent:
Rated contact po%'\/\ (\

(10)

e: ...°Cto ...°C

Componept climatic category accor 'ng\%l? 60068-1:
Temperat rangeN- operating-ambient temperature: ...°C to ...°C
AN mesat

(11)

specificatioq is ableNin the.current QC 001005.

Informatiogq/a Btﬂ*r(n ufasfurers o have components qualified according to this detail
v .
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Key to front page:

The numbers between brackets on the front page correspond to the following indications which
should be given.

Identification of the detail specification

(1)  The name of the national standards organization under whose authority the detail specifi-
cation is published and, if applicable, the organization from whom the detail specification

is available.
(2) by the
(3) st and
bctional
4) date of

ith any
mendment numbers.

Identification of the relay

(5) T ntacts.

(6) ¢ | based
U typical
donstruction details.

(7)  An outline drawing C are of importance for interchangeability,
gnd/or reference to\ the\a i ; utlines.
Alternatively, this i ay i A but (7)
ghould always contairhar\illustration of the general outer appearance of the component.

(8) ypical fia pplicatigns.

(9) vailable rated

(10) oltage,

d in an

(11) L1, and

2 Characteristic values of the relay

2.1 General data

— Thermal resistance: max. ... KIW
— Contact application: CAO0,CA1,CA2andCA3
— Relay mass: max. ... g

— Finish of the terminals: presoldering; admissible non-presoldered part, for example max.
distance to the relay body, if applicable

— Insulation resistance: ... MQ min. at 500 V d.c. initial value

— Dielectric strength: see table 1
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Table 1 — Dielectric test voltages

Dielectric test
V a.c. min.

Impulse voltage test
10/700 ps and/or 1,2/50pus
V min.

Opened contact circuits

Between separate contact circuits

Coil to contact circuits

All parts to case

2.2 Construction of IECQ type designation (ordering informatio

Denominfgtion

Relay

IECQ defail specification number
Rated coll voltage (first letter of identification code of table 2)

Rated power (second letter of identification code of table 2)

Defined,

Special g

The co
the coil
front p4g

IECQ xxXXXX

Use cofle 0 as the last/(digi

for a dgtail specifi
be deleted; there

<

bwer of
on the

xample
er shall

2.5).
The m4g vith the
IECQ't b detail
specifig
2.3 Coil dats
Table 2 — Coil data
Coil Must operate Ma)((:lor?Ium Must not Must release
Identifi- | Rated resistance voltage release voltage voltage Rated
. voltage
cation | voltage at v v \") \" power
code vV (23 +2)°C at coil at coil at coil at coil mwW
Q+10 % temperature of temperature of temperature of | temperature of
°C [23°C| °C °C 23 °C °C | 23°C | °C
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2.4 Contact data

241 Electrical endurance and switching frequency

Contact failure: contact-circuit resistance of a closed contact higher than the value stated

in 2.4.2, or resistance of an open contact-circuit lower than 100 kQ, both more than once per 106

cycles or for the minimum number of switching cycles stated (if lower than 106), calculated for
each single contact.

Example: at a given endurance of 107 operations, the total number of faults, as described
above, shall not exceed 10.

Tablle 3 — Loads, contact-circuit resistance limits, switching cycles|and

for electrical endurance and overload tests

quen

cies

Contact-circuit Number o

Loads resistance M
Q max. ycles .
NS

N
it

hing
hcies
I s max.

Contact gpplication 0

Resistivel max. contact voltage/max. power \ \

Resistivel max. contact current/max. power

DC opentended cable

Overload

2.4.2

100 mQ max.

10 MQ max.

1 Q max.

243

Min. ...|s

244 Timing (

AR
O
N/

Hout suppression device)

. at must

Iltage.

—  Operatetime:;

— Release time:

— Bounce time when the contacts are closing:

— Bounce time when the contacts are opening:

— Transfer time on operation and release (last break contact opens
before first make contact closes respectively last make contact opens
before first break contact closes — each contact monitored) or bridging
time on operation and release (last make contact closes before first
break contact opens respectively last break contact closes before first
make contact opens — each contact monitored):

ITTdAx.

max.

max.

max.

min.

..ms

..ms

..ms

...ms



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ce7aed5716bc26c81bb62ed4c3ac1379

IEC 61811-51:2002 © IEC 2002 -1 -

2.5 Mounting

The relay terminals are designed to be directly soldered onto the printed circuit board using
conventional assembling techniques or for surface mounting technology (if applicable).

2.6 Environmental data

The relays shall withstand at least the following environmental stresses:

— shock, functional: ...m/s2 (g) half-sine acceleration, ...ms duration;
— shock, survival: ...m/s2 (g) half-sine acceleration, ...ms duration;
— vibfation (sinusoidarl): —.amplitude mm or ..m/s2 (g), 10 ...AZ,

— melchanical robustness of terminals

* | thrust: ...N;
* | bending: ...bends;
— soldering:

« | if particular ageing is required, this shall be selected s 1a, 1b, 2l or 3 of

4.2 of IEC 60068-2-20 and stated in the detai
+ | solderability at 235 °C:

+ | resistance to soldering heat,
terminal immersion time at 26Q °

— englosure (if relevant): leak rate:

— reglistance to cleaning solvents wh stilled

waler at 55 °C:
— fird

— acg

shg max. ...dB.

stpackaging for automatic handling (to facilitate aufomatic
relay ipserti outline drawing (profile and length), storage capacjty and
possible pr i

3 Qualification approval procedures

As stated in 3.1.4 a) of QC 001002-3, fixed sample.
Sampling and test schedule are specified in table 5.

The tests specified and their order are mandatory.

n

Quality conformance inspection

Quality conformance inspection contains the tests stated in table 4:

— groups A and B: lot-by-lot tests;

— group C: periodic tests.
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Unless otherwise stated in this blank detail specification, all tests of table 4 are mandatory.
Where a subgroup contains cumulative tests, the order of the tests is mandatory. Specimens

subjected to tests denoted as destructive (D) shall not be released for delivery.

NOTE |If a special level of AQL is required, the AQL value regarding subgroups A4, B1 and B2 in table 4 should be

provided between the manufacturer and user of a relay.

4.1 Formation of inspection lots

According to 3.2.3 of QC 001002-3, the basis for determination of sample size for the quality

conformance inspection is the relay quantity produced during one week.

4.2 Iptervals between tests
— Subgroups A4, B1 and B2: minimum once a week.
— Subgroups C1 and C2: at least once a year.

— SuHgroups C4 to C6: at least once every two years.

5 M3rking and documentation

Relays|and their package shall be marked as follews

5.1 Marking of the relay

The mdrking shall be durable and easily legible,the

a) manfufacturer's name, Ip

b) relay type and variant code;

c) code¢d date of man of year/week according to 1.5.3 of IEC 61811-50;
d) IECQ in lette atk of\confqQrmity;

e) IECQ type designg

Manufacturer's napie, logo or trade mark.

Relgy\ype and variant code.

ing items shall be present:

)
)
¢) Manufacture’s batch identification code.
) IECQ in letters or IECQ mark of conformity;
)

e) IECQ type designation(ordering information), if not implicit in b), see also 2.2;

f) Detail specification reference if not marked on the relay.

g) Quantity.

NOTE IECQ type designation in item e) may be omitted in an unavoidable case.

5.3 Documentation

For each delivery, a declaration of conformity according to 2.4 of QC 001002-2 shall be added.
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6 Annexes

Annexes may be added if necessary, for example to show more details on relay mounting,
terminal dimensions, etc.

7 Tests

7.1

If not

according to 3.5 of IEC 61810-7.

7.2

The fol
relay s|
resona

7.3

Unless
applica

The ev

Howev
with, cl
parame
preferaply, based upo

Standard conditions for testing

ptherwise stated, all tests shall be performed under standard cgnditiens for

Mounting of test specimens during the test

(

the provisions of IEC 61709 as indicated in annex A of IEC 6181

testing

ioh). The

hherent
-47).

arity (if

in line

cation,
1-50.
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Group A
Subgroup A0

For all tests in this subgroup:

—14 -

Table 4 — Quality conformance inspection

IEC 61811-51:2002 © |IEC 2002

100 % test. Discard all failed relays. Tests in this subgroup shall

be carried out as a screening or sorting function, possibly
on-line, prior to the formation of lots from which samples for the
other subgroups are taken. The lot shall be rejected in case of a
failure rate of more than 10 % cumulative.

Test Test Test conditions according to erformance
No. IEC 61810-7 requiremeénts
A0 — 1 | Co¢il resistance (ND) Subclause 3.8.1 A Val‘ueword\n\qt table 2
AO — 2 | Dielectric test (ND) Subclause 3.9 rea o@ashover
Application points and test voltage: accordj 1 XA n teak urrent
2.1, table 1 of this specification \
Duration of test: 1 s
NOTE A shorter test with a higher voltage
stated in the detail specification jf1 u
proved by the manufacturer.
AO — 3 [ Contact-circuit resistance, | Subclause 3.12 \@; ,l'ﬁitial value accord|ng to 2.4.2
stptic (ND) Application pgjnts: for each contact clgsing
AO — 4 [ Fynctional tests (ND) Values according t¢ table 2
Order of steps for osta i Che(;tqug tqﬁ relaytfurtmtlon by
< ’ volka or conditibning monitoring the confacts
eXwoltage
optional
A0 — 5 | Timing tests (Nm\ \S\u/bc?lause 3.14 Values according t¢ 2.4.4
Coil voltage: rated voltage Checking of contacf
Application points: all contacts sequencing by megsuring the
Contact voltage: max. 6 V transfer/bridging time (see 4.4,
Mounting: optional note 4 of IEC 6181{-50)
AO — 6 |Sealing (ND) Subclause 3.20.2 Value according to[2.6
R Procedure 1, 2 or 4 for RT Ill and RT IV
AO — 33 | Acoustic noise (ND) Subclause 3.44, method 1 Value according to 2.6
R Suppression diode, microphone distance,

measuring dynamic characteristics and other
conditions, if required, shall be stated in the detail

specification

R recommended test.
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup A4 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)

Test Test Test conditions according to IL AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
1 Visual inspection — relay | Subclause 3.6.4, items a) and b) Marking as specified in 5.1
marking (ND)
2 Coil resistance (ND) Subclause 3.8.1 Values according to
table 2
3 Contact-circuit Subclause 3.12 Initial value and the
resistance, static (ND) Application points: terminals of difference according to
all closed ntact
contacts
Test voltage max.: 30 mV d.c.
or a.c.
Test current max.: 10 mA
4 Hunctional tests (ND) Subclause 3.13 4 0 \\Vales a COMU to
ble
CRecking’the relpy function
Order of steps for monostable < by monitoring the contacts
non-polarized relays: \
1) 1,5 x rated voltage for condi i \
2) zero voltage
3) must operate voltage \/
4) rated voltage
5) must not > >
6) j/
analogous acco
One cycle
Contact voltage:
Mountipg=.
5 Timing tests (ND) Subs\léuse Values according to 2.4.4
It Checking of confact
voltage sequencing by measuring
| contacts L .
6V the transfer/bridging time
i?(' | (see 4.4, note 4 |of
optiona IEC 61811-50)
6 Jealing (ND) Sihclause '3,20.2 Value according|to 2.6
ocedure A, 2 or 4 for RT Ill and RT IV
33 Acousti nw Subtlause 3.44, method 1 Value according|to 2.6
R
Suppression diode, microphone
distance, measuring dynamic
characteristics and other conditions, if
required, shall be stated in the detail
specification
R recommended test.
Group B
Subgroup B1 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)
Test Test Test conditions according to IL | AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
7 Visual inspection — other Subclauses 3.6.1 and 3.6.4, items ¢) S3 2,5 | Dimensions according to

than marking, check of
outside key dimensions
(ND)

and d)
— correct housing
— terminals
— dimensions

outline drawing on front
page
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup B2 (period: inspection lot refers to the production volume of one week)

Test Test Test conditions according to IL AQL Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirements
8 Solderability (D) Subclause 3.25, test 1 S3 2,5

Ageing, if applicable — see 2.6 of this
specification

Test method 1 (test Ta, method 1)

M* Number of terminals to be tested: all
M* m IIddlUIy II’ Mot I.l::blﬂuI iII \J‘l /‘\
Group|C

Subgrqup C1 (period: one year)

Test Test Test conditions according to Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 requirenjents
34 Mpgnetic Subclause 3.37, method 1, 2 or 3 0 \G\/ Failure criteria

interference (ND)

according to the detail
G specification
R If required, test conditionssshdll be stated
in detail specification

8 a | S¢plderability (D) | Subclause 3.25, test 10 0
Ageing, if applicable  se fth >
specification
Test , Rpeth )

M** Nfskmbe of temminals to keXtested: al
9 Electrical 20 0 Number of cygles
emndurance, according to table 3
cgble load ( 710 m Contact failurg
6 mm, one wire according to 2.4.1

x\

uty factor: 1:1

mbient temperature: °C
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V
Test contact current: max. 10 mA

R recommended test.
M**  mandatory for relays manufactured with automatic facilities only, if not tested in subgroup B2 and if stated in
the detail specification.



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ce7aed5716bc26c81bb62ed4c3ac1379

IEC 61811-51:2002 © IEC 2002

—-17 -

Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C1 (concluded)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
9 Electrical Final measurements:
endurance,
cable load (D) [ Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according to 2.4.2
(continued) Test 4 — functional tests Values according to table 2
Checking the relay function
by monitoring the contacts
Test 5 — timing tests Védlues~according|to 2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation resistance alue aceqrdingApo 2.1
10 [ Elgctrical Subclause 3.30.4 20 according
endurance,
coptact Number of contacts loaded/tested: lcording to
application 0 two contact circuits or one change-over
(D contact respectively

Coil voltage:

Number of cycles per s:
Duty factor:

Ambient temperature:
Test contact voltage:
Test contact current:

rated voltage
1:1

°C

max. 30 mV
max. 10 mA

Final measurements:

Test 3 — contact-circuit r
Test 4 — functional tests

Test 5 — fiming tests
Test 13~ in Iat/oﬁw?esi\s nce

&{’//@/}

Value according {
Values according
Checking the relg
by monitoring the|
Values according
Value according {

0 2.4.2

to table 2
y function
contacts
to 2.4.4
o 2.1

23

N
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C2 (period: one year)

IEC 61811-51:2002 © |IEC 2002

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
33 [ Acoustic Subclause 3.44, method 1 10 0 Value according to 2.6
noise (ND) Suppression diode, microphone
distance, measuring dynamic
R* characteristics and other conditions, if
required, shall be stated in the detail
Opc\llflbatlull
11 Diglectric test | Subclause 3.9 20 0 No breakdownlor
(ND) lashqver
Application points and test voltage: Maxim leakage current:
according to 2.1, table 1 of this 1m
specification
Duration of test: 60 s /\
12 | infpulse Subclause 3.10 5 0. X\
votage test <
(ND) Application points and test voltage:
according to 2.1, table 1 of this
specification
Consecutive pulses with the polarity
reversed
Frequency: 2 or 4 pulse N >
Total number of pulses:
Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resista Value according|to 2.4.2
Test 4 — fuh Values accordinf to
table 2
Checking the relay
function by monftoring the
contacts
Value according|to 2.1
13 Ingulation 20 0 Value according|to 2.1
repistance
(ND)
14 | Sqaling D)\ Suhcla 3.20.2 Failure criteria dccording
to 3.5.5 of
rocédure 1 (test Qc, method 2) for RT Il IEC 60068-2-17
and RT IV
Testiguidtemperaturer €
Immersion time: 1 min

R recommended test.

*

Only if not tested in

AO or A4 respectively.
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C4 (period: two years)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
15 | Electrical Subclauses 3.30.6 or 3.30.3, method 1 20 0 Number of cycles according
endurance, to table 3
cable load, Contact load: open-end cable, 10 m Contact failure according
extended telephony cable n x 4 x 0,6 mm, one wire to 2.4.1
assessment (D) [ connected to the contact tested and the
other three wires to ground, 48 V d.c.
according to 4.5 of IEC 60255-14
Number of contacts loaded/tested:
two contact circuits or one change-over
contact respectively
Coil voltage: rated voltage
Number of cycles per s:
Duty factor: 1:1
Ambient temperature: °C
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V < D
Test contact current: max. 10 mA
Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according fo 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
> 3 by monitoring the] contacts
Test 5 — timing tests Values according|to 2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation resistance Value according fo 2.1
16 | Eledtrical Subclause 3.30.3, metho 0 0 Number of cycles|according
endyirance, to table 3
rate@l contact Contact load according tg 4.1 Contact failure agcording to
voltgge resistive | IEC 60255~ 14; .C 2.41
load| (D) Number of conta >
Value according fo 2.4.2
Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the] contacts
Values according|to 2.4.4
Value according fo 2.1
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C4 (concluded)

IEC 61811-51:2002 © |IEC 2002

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
17 | Electrical Subclause 3.30.3, method 1 5 0 Number of cycles according
endurance, to table 3
rated contact Contact load according to 4.1 of Contact failure according
current, resistive | IEC 60255-14: Ad.c./W to 2.4.1
load (D) Number of contacts loaded/tested:
two contact circuits or one change-over
contact respectively
Coil voltage: rated voltage
Number of cycles per s:
Duty factor: 1:1
Ambient temperature: °C
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V
Test contact current: max. 10 mA
Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance < Valye according|to 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Valwes according to table 2
/\ ecking the relay function
by monitoring thle contacts
Test 5 — timing tests Values according to 2.4.4
Test 13 — insulation resistance f\ /\ Value according|to 2.1
18 | Eledtrical Subclauses 3.30.6 or 0 k Number of cycldgs according
endyirance, to table 3
contpct Number of contacts load Contact failure gccording
appljcation 0, two contact circuits or o to 2.4.1
extehded contact respectively
assgssment (D) Coil voltage:

Value according
Values accordin
Checking the re
by monitoring th
Values accordin
Value according

to 2.4.2

g to table 2
ay function
le contacts
gto24.4
to 2.1

<
-
X

N
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (period: two years)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
19 | Thermal Subclause 3.32 5 0
endurance (D) Duration: 21 days
Ambient temperature: °C
Coil voltage: rated
voltage
Contact current: A

Final measurements:
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance
Test 4 — functional tests

Test 5 — timing tests
Test 13 — insulation resistance

to 2.4.2
ing to table 2
ay function
e contacts
ing to 2.4.4
to 2.1

20 | Climatic Subclause 3.15
seqyence (D) Dry heat, subclause 3.15.2
Temperature: 70 °C
Duration: 16 h
Recovery: 4 h

at exposure

During the last 2 h of dry
it resistance of a

monitoring contact-circ
contacts

Number of cycles per s:
Duty factor:

Test contact voltage:

oo
G,

Test 13 — insulation resistance
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance

Value according|to 2.4.2

Values according to table 2

Values according to table 2

Value according|to 2.1
Value according|to 2.4.2

cht 4 - fullbtiUlldi tcbtb
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause
3.6.4, item d)

Vattres—accordimg to table 2
Checking the relay function
by monitoring the contacts
No cracks or other
deterioration



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ce7aed5716bc26c81bb62ed4c3ac1379

— 22 -

Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (continued)

IEC 61811-51:2002 © |IEC 2002

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
21 Damp heat, Subclause 3.16 10 0
steady state
(D) Conditioning time: 21 days
Final measurements:
Test 13 — insulation resistance Value according to 2.1
Test 4 — functional tests Values according to table 2
ly function
contacts
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance 242
22 Robpstness of | Subclause 3.24 10 0 }qto 2.6
termiinals (D) bsening of
Procedure: test Ua, — thrust, and
test Ub — bending, method 1
Final measurements: <
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause alues according|to table 2
3.6.4, item d)
Test 2 — coil resistance >/a|ue according tp 2.4.2
(initial)
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Values according|to table 2
> Checking the relaly function
Test 4 — functional tests by monitoring the|contacts
23 | Shogk (D) \/ 0 No opening of any closed
contact circuit or po closing of

easurements:
visual inspection, subclause
¥/ item d)

Test 3

contact-circuit resistance

any opened contdct circuit
shall exceed 10 s

No cracks or other
deterioration

2.4.2

Test 4 — functional tests

Test 13 — insulation resistance

(initial)

Values according to table 2
Checking the relay function
by monitoring the contacts
Value according to 2.1
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Table 4 (continued)

Subgroup C5 (continued)

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
24 | Vibration (D) | Subclause 3.28.2.1, method 1, functional 10 0 No opening of any closed
contact circuit or no closing of
Amplitude and frequency according to any opened contact circuit
2.6 of this specification shall exceed 10 ps
Application: three directions
Number of sweeps per direction: 3
Sweep rate: 1 octave/min £ 10 %
(Total duration: approx. 3 x 30 min)
Test coil voltage: the rated voltage
(operate) and zero (release)
Test contact voltage: max. 6 V d.c.
Test contact current: max. 10 mA < N
Final measurements:
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause 3.6.4, No“Cracks or othgr
item d) yjeterioration
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according fo 2.4.2
(initial)
Test 4 — functional tests > 3 Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the] contacts
Test 13 — insulation resistance Value according fo 2.1
25 | Mechanical |Subclause 3.31.3, method 2 2 1 Number of cycles|according
endyrance to 2.4.3
(D) There shall be ng broken
parts or other deferioration
Value according fo table 1
The relay shall operate with
operating voltage
26 | Ovefload 5 0 Number of cycles| according
(contact to table 3
circyits) (D) Each operation shall be
Vd.c. monitored
A
rated voltage
1:1
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance Value according fo 2.4.2
Test 4 — functional tests Values according|to table 2
Checking the relay function
by monitoring the contacts
34 | Magnetic Subclause 3.37, method 1, 2 or 3 20 0 Failure criteria according to
interference the detail specification
(ND) If required, test conditions shall be stated in
R* detail specification
27 | Resistance |Subclause 3.47 10 0
to cleaning

solvents (D)

Final measurements:
Test 7 — visual inspection, subclause 3.6.4,
item d)

Absence of defects on
markings or other
deterioration

R recommended test.
*  Only if not tested in C1.
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Table 4 (contin

Subgroup C5 (concluded)

ued)

IEC 61811-51:2002 © |IEC 2002

Test Test Test conditions according to Sample | Acceptable Performance
No. IEC 61810-7 size number of requirements
defectives
28 Fire hazard Subclause 3.48, procedure according to 5 0 Evaluation of test results
(D) IEC 60695-2-2 according to clause 10 of
IEC 60695-2-2
Mounting of the relay and position of flame
application: critical position as specified in
the detail specification
Duration of flame application: s
Subgrqup C6 (period: two years) /\&%
Test Test Test conditions according to Sample coeptabletic formgnce
No. IEC 61810-7 size < n er requiremgnts
defestive
29 | Weighing (ND) | Subclause 3.7.2 5 \\/ Relay mass accofding to 2.1

30 Thefmal Subclause 3.17 Value according fo 2.1
resistance (ND) N
31 Raplid change Subclause 3.19 K \)
of t¢mperature
(D) Upper temperature extrem
Lower temperature extreme:
Duration at each extreme;
Number of cycles:
No cracks or othgr
deterioration
Value according fo 2.1
Values according|to table 2
Checking the reldy function
by monitoring the| contacts
Value according fo 2.4.2
32 ResjstanceAo 10 0

sold

(D)

ering heat

.6 of this specification
ber of terminals to be tested: all
Temperature and immersion time

ar‘r\nrding 102 68 of this Qpnr‘ifirnfinn

Final measurements:
Test 2 — coil resistance
Test 3 — contact-circuit resistance

Test 11 — dielectric test

Test 6 — sealing (if applicable)

Values according to table 2
Value according to 2.4.2
(initial)

No breakdown or flashover
Maximum leakage current:
1 mA

Value according to 2.6

NOTE Test 33 — see subgroups A0, A4 and C2
Test 34 — see subgroups C1 and C5
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Table 5 — Qualification approval

Sample size: min. 160

Variants of samples: coil voltage

Conditions and requirements of test

Test conditions according to Sample Acceptable

Test IEC 61810-7 size number of
Subclause Particular test Test .No.' anfi Subgroup in defectives
ces description in
conditions table 4
table 4
Group|0 /\
Visual inkpection 3.6 1 AL N
Coil resigtance 3.8.1 2 M\
Insulatiop resistance 3.1 13 C\’Q \ \/
Dielectrif test 3.9 11 ¢ e\ \f\160 0
Contact-gircuit 3.12 3 4 R\
resistande <
Functionhl tests 3.13 5/\ R Y \
Timing tqsts 3.14 (5 ~ i

Sealing 3.20.2 Procedure 1, 2 (\\(y/ / \>A4

ST
r

Check of| dimensions 3.6.1 \\ B1
(\\ 10 0

Solderabflity 325"\ | —Jest1 8 B2
\( ~~—

Group 2 A o)

Weighing (3.7 N 29 cé

Thermal resistanceﬁ > 3\.17 < 30 C6 5 0

Robustng¢ss of \/ 22 C5
terminalg /\

Group (3 \\ -

Impulse YVoltage test 3\10 12 C2
pulse foltageest | "\ 5 0

Fire hazgrin S\ \ . 3.48) IEC 60695-2-2 28 c5
N

Group 4

Climatic pequence 3.15 20 C5 10 0
Resistanke—te 325 Fest2 32 c6

soldering heat

Resistance to 3.47 27 C5

cleaning solvents

Group 5

Damp heat, steady 3.16 21 C5 10 0

state
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Table 5 (continued)

Conditions and requirements of test
Test conditions according to Acceptable
Test IEC 61810-7 Sample A ity
Subclause Particular test Test .N°.' anfi Subgroup in defectives
ies description in
conditions table 4
table 4
Group 6
Acoustic noise R* 3.44 Method 1 33 A4 and C2 0
Magnetiq 33F Metheod— 34 S-ara-65 5
interferepce R* 2o0r3
Shock 3.26 Methods 1 23 C5
and 2 A\ (\
Vibration 3.28.2.1 Method 1 24 55 \ 5 ® 0
Rapid chpange of 3.19 31 6 10
temperature
Sealing 3.20.2 Procedure 1 14 ol [\ 20
Group|7 /\ \
Electrica 3.30.3 Method 1 @ cd 20 0
endurange, cable Q
load N

Group (8 \ \J

Electrica 3.30.3 Method 1 16 C4 20 0
endurange, rated Q

contact Joltage

Group (9 [\ \( N\ \:)\/

Electrica 30 ethod 1 17 ca 5 0
endurange, rated >

contact qurrent

Group[10 /\x

Electrica 3.3Q:4 18 C4 20 0
endurange, caqfitac
application Q

Group i1 NN

Mechanigal 3.31.3 Method 2 25 C5 10 1
endurange

Group 42

Thermal endurance | 3.32 19 C5 20 0

Group 13

Overload (contact 3.34 26 C5 5 0
circuits)

R recommended test.

* If stated in detail specification only.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

RELAIS ELECTROMECANIQUES DE TOUT-OU-RIEN -

Partie 51: Spécification particuliére cadre —

Rela

1) LaC
de I'g
favor
I'élec]
élabg
traité
avec
Norm

2) Lesd
poss
intérg

3) Lesd
norm
natio

4) Dans|
mesu
natio

is électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien télécom sous assurance Jie la

qualité —

Types et construction non nor

gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, 4
| collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internat

a CEl, particjpent également
alisation (I S

re pgssible, a~appliquer de fagon transparente les Normes internationales de la CEIl dans leurs
hales” et régionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou

bmposée
objet de
bines de
les. Leur

desquels tout Comité national intéressé palr le sujet

n liaison
onale de

esure du
e la CEI

s comme

Comités

toute la
normes
égionale

corre

spondante doit etre indiquee en termes clairs dans cette derniere.

5) La CEIl n’a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité

n’est

pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conforme a 'une de ses normes.

6) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la Norme internationale peuvent faire I'objet de
droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets

et de

ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61811-51 a été établie par le comité d’études 94 de la CEl:

Relais

électriques de tout-ou-rien.

Cette deuxieme édition de la CEI 61811-51 annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en
1997 dont elle constitue une révision technique.
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La présente version bilingue (2014-04) correspond a la version anglaise monolingue publiée en
2002-03.

Le texte anglais de cette norme est issu des documents 94/145/FDIS et 94/159/RVD.

Le rapport de vote 94/159/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant abouti a I'approbation
de cette norme.

La version francaise de cette norme n'a pas été soumise au vote.
Le numé
spécifig

(IECQ)

Cette p

Le com
la publi

Cation sera

* reconduite;
* supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée

&

* amg¢ndée.
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RELAIS ELECTROMECANIQUES DE TOUT-OU-RIEN -

Partie 51: Spécification particuliére cadre —
Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien télécom sous assurance de la
qualité —

Types et construction non normalisés

1 Généralités

1.1 Domaine d'application

La prédente partie de la CEI 61811 est i a & i X relais

électro formes
a la pré cation.
Cependant, en tant que rel i C i 2 '‘autres

types d'applications, par ekem

La prégente norme sélectionne S 818107 et dans d'autres documents, les mgthodes
d'essai$ approprjé S résente
spécifigation et ¢ e telles

spécifigations confor.

1.2 Référe

Les ddg présent
docume es non
datées entuels

CEI 60068<1:1988, Essais d'environnement — Premiére partie: Généralités et quide
Amendement 1 (1992)

CEI 60068-2-17:1994, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais - Essai Q: Etanchéité

CEI 60068-2-20:1979, Essais d’environnement — Deuxieme partie: Essais — Essai T: Soudure
Amendement 2 (1987)

CEI 60068-2-47:1999, Essais d’environnement — Partie 2-47: Méthodes d'essai — Fixation de
composants, matériels et autres articles pour essais dynamiques de vibrations, d'impacts et
autres essais similaires

CEI 60255-14:1981, Relais électriques — Partie 14: Essais d'endurance des contacts des relais
électriques — Valeurs préférentielles pour les charges de contact
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CEIl 60695-2-2:1991, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu — Partie 2: Méthodes d'essai — Section 2:
Essai au brdleur aiguille

CEI 61709:1996, Composants électroniques — Fiabilité — Conditions de référence pour les taux
de défaillance et modéles de contraintes pour la conversion

CEI 61810-7:1997, Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien — Partie 7: Procédures d’essai et
de mesure

CEIl 61811-1:1999, Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien a temps non spécifié de qualité
assurée — Partie 1: Spécification générique

CEl 61811-50:2002, Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien — Part : 3cification
intermddiaire — Relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rien télécom so qualité

QC 001002-2:1998, Rules of Procedure for the IEC Quality Ass ctronic

Compohents (IECQ) — Part 2: Documentation (disponible en

QC 001 ctronic

Compo

QC 001
includin

System,

paragraphe en mentionnant tpus les
éement référence dans le dopument

(Les O}Qanismes nationaux accrédités( co

mplétexo
documeénts ou speC|f|cat|o S auxquel i %ait dire

nation
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Page de garde de la spécification particuliére

La présentation de la téte de la spécification particuliére est donnée ci-aprés.

(1) QC XXXXXX (2)
Edition: 200X
Page 1 de x
Composants électroniques sous assurance de (4)
la qualité conformément a: (3)

CE1 61810-7:1997

CEI 61811-50:2002

Spécification particuliére pour relais électromécaniques de tout-ou-rj
assurance de la qualité

Type:

Construction:

Dessin d'encombrement et schéma du relais

Dimensions en millimetres

9)

Caractéristiques des bobines

Tensions assignées:
Puissance assignée:

Caractéristiques des €o (10)

Tension assigné
Courant as né de conta

Pwssanc as

Catégorie cli t|q elonAag§E é&Q/ah (11)
Plage de t ture - temper ture ambiante de fonctionnement: ...°Ca...°C

ature de stockage: ...°Ca...°C

Ser por 100 en vigueur pour connaitre les fabricants dont les composants
confo n particuliére sont homologués.
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Clés de code de la page de garde

Les nombres indiqués entre parenthéses sur la page de garde correspondent aux indications

suivantes qu'il convient de donner:

Identification de la spécification particuliére

(1) Nom de I'Organisme national de normalisation responsable de la rédaction de la
spécification particuliére et, le cas échéant, de I'organisme auprés duquel la spécification

particuliere est disponible.

(2) Lesymbole de MECQ et le numéro assigné par le secrétariat de MNECQ ala spécification
darticuliére.

(3) Ue numéro et I'année de disponibilité de la norme CEIl concernard les d'essai
gt de mesure pour les relais électromécaniques de tout-ouctie ification
intermédiaire, ainsi que la référence nationale si elle est différ

(4) §ils sont différents du numéro IECQ, le numéro national d iere, la
date d'édition et toute autre information requise par leg ous les
ruméros d'amendement.

Identiffcation du relais

(5)  Type: monostable ou bistable, po

(6) CQonstruction: dimensions caractéristigtie roches
(Qual-in-line), surface d'encombremen tection
dontre I'environnement (RT | a istiques
typiques de construction.

(7) UYn dessin d' pour
[interchangeabiljté etlou licable
dour I‘encombre E 2 'FEcation
garticuliere ) ependant que l'identification (7) comporte toujours upe vue
gxtérieure™géne

(8) O i '

(9) T ¢e assignée disponibles des bobines.

(10) A disponibles, matériaux spéciaux définis pour les cqgntacts,
g ourant et puissance de contact. S'il y a lieu, le code de désigngtion du
M ena de,gontact Joit étre mentionné dans I'annexe du document.

(11) ique et domaine de température en fonction de I'Article 8 et de I'Annexe
A

2 Valeurs caractéristiques du relais

21 Caractéristiques générales

— Résistance thermique max. ... KIW

— Catégorie d'application des contacts:CA 0, CA1,CA2et CA3

— Masse du relais: max. ... g

— Finition des bornes: brasure préalable et partie non brasée au préalable

admissible, par exemple la distance maximale

jusqu'au corps du relais, le cas échéant
— Reésistance d’isolement: ... MQ min. a 500 V c.c. valeur initiale

— Rigidité diélectrique: voir tableau 1
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Tableau 1 — Tensions d'essai de rigidité diélectrique

Essai de rigidité

diélectrique

Essai de tension de choc
10/700 ps et/ou 1,2/50pus

V c.a. min. V min.
Entre circuits de contact ouverts
Entre circuits de contact séparés
Entre bobine et circuits de contact
Entre toutes les piéces et le boitier
2.2 Construction d'une désignation de type IECQ (informations tiyes a
¢ommandes)
Relais IECQ x%xxxx X1y 9 Z
Désignatfon
Numéro [ECQ de la spécification particuliere
Tension assignée de bobine (premiére lettre du code d'identification sel@n |e tableay 2)
Puissande assignée (deuxiéme lettre du code d'identificatio lon\le"tableau/2)
Matériau[spécial défini pour les contacts (selon I
Attributs particuliers et/ou type pour montage en su nYarnexe)
Le code des relais de typen onostable ou %ble olt &tre combiné avec la puissande de la
bobine] le cas échéant. Td : norbre.et aux types des contacts doit étre indiquée
dans la page de garde
Le chiffre 0 s'utili entualité ou il n'existe aucun attribut. Si ljun des
attributp de I'ex iculiere,
le chifff marque
spéciale ou laiss
Le fabficant\peut™ iste de
conversi gns une
annexeg a
23 ¢ gs des bobines
Tahleau 2 — caractéristiques des bohines
. . Tension . .
Tensio Résistance Ten_swn de maximale de Ten5|9n de Tension de Puissa
Code n . . | fonctionnemen X N non-relacheme A N nce
' . . . | de bobine a 5 bobine V a une N relachement V a 8
d'identif | assigné ° tVala . ntV a une . assign
v (23 £ 2)°C . température de . une température .
ication e O+10 % température de bobine de température de de bobine de ée
\% - ° la bobine bobine de mwW
°C |23°C | °C °C 23 °C °C | 23°C | °C
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2.4 Caractéristiques des contacts
241 Endurance électrique et fréquence de commutation

Défaillance des contacts: valeur de la résistance d'un circuit de contact fermé supérieure a celle
indiquée en 2.4.2 ou valeur de la résistance d'un circuit de contact ouvert inférieure a 100 kQ.
Dans les deux cas, on parle de défaillance si elle survient plus d'une fois au cours de 106 cycles
ou d'un nombre défini minimal de cycles de commutation (si ce nombre est inférieur a 106); cette
valeur est calculée individuellement pour chaque contact.

Exemple: si I'endurance indiquée s'éléve a 10’ opérations, le nombre total de pannes,
comme décrit ci-dessus, ne doit pas dépasser 10.

Tllableau 3 — Charges, limites de la résistance du circuit de contact, cycles dL
commutation et fréquences de commutation pour les essais d'endurance-élecixique et de
surcharge x

Catégori¢ d'application des contacts 0

Résistance du circuit Nombre min. Fréguenc¢e max.
Charges de contact ycles e commutation
Q max. /\c\o mugatio par(s

Résistivel, tension de contact
max./puigsance max. (\

Cable en|circuit ouvert, tension continue

Surcharge

Résistivel, courant de contact N
max./puigsance max. (\

2.4.2
100
10 mQ max. i L) C bobine
ravail),
1Q tension
2.4.3 | Endurance mécanique
Min. ... cycles de commutation.
2.4.4 Contrdle des temps (sans dispositif de suppression)
— Temps de fonctionnement: max. ...ms
— Temps de relachement: max. ...ms
— Temps de rebondissement a la fermeture des contacts: max. ...ms
— Temps de rebondissement a I'ouverture des contacts: max. ...ms

— Temps de transfert en fonctionnement ou en relachement (le dernier
contact de repos s'ouvre avant que le premier contact de travail ne se
ferme, ou, inversement, le dernier contact de travail s'ouvre avant que
le premier contact de repos ne se ferme — chaque contact contrdlé) ou
temps de chevauchement en fonctionnement ou en relachement (le



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=ce7aed5716bc26c81bb62ed4c3ac1379

IEC 61811-51:2002 © IEC 2002 - 37 -

dernier contact de travail se ferme avant que le premier contact de
repos ne s'ouvre, ou, inversement, le dernier contact de repos se
ferme avant que le premier contact de travail ne s'ouvre — chaque
contact contrélé): min. ...ms

2.5 Montage

Les bornes des relais sont congues de telle maniére qu'elles puissent étre brasées directement
sur les circuits imprimés en utilisant des techniques d'assemblage conventionnelles ou la
technologie du montage en surface (le cas échéant).

2.6 Caractértstiques d'environmement

Les relais doivent supporter au minimum les contraintes environnementalés

— chacs, aptitude a la fonction pendant les chocs: .

— chacs, aptitude a la fonction apres I'application: ...

— vibfations (sinusoidales):
— robhustesse mécanique des bornes

* | poussée:

* | courbure:
— brgsage:

* | siune procédure de vieillissem ionnée
parmi les procédure dans la
spécification part

+ | brasabilité a 23

5 ou 10

* | résistancena |
S; < l>
eloppe (le Ca
2di 3 3ge (avec du papier soie): eau déminéralisée ou distillée
5 min;
min. ...s;

fication

ontage
automatisé des composants (simplification des opérations de montage automatisé), leur dessin
d'encombrement (vues de profil et longitudinale), ainsi que leur capacité de stockage et leur
éventuel marquage doivent étre indiqués dans une annexe.

3 Procédures d’homologation

— Conformément a 3.1.4 a) de la QC 001002-3, échantillon fixe.
— Les programmes d'échantillonnage et d'essai sont spécifiés au tableau 5.
— Les essais et leur ordre d'exécution doivent étre respectés.
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4 Controle de conformité de la qualité

Le contréle de conformité de la qualité comprend les essais indiqués au tableau 4.
— groupes A et B: essais lot par lot;
— groupe C: essais périodiques.

Sauf indication contraire dans cette spécification particuliere cadre, tous les essais du tableau 4
sont obligatoires. Lorsqu'un sous-groupe comprend des essais cumulés, I'ordre des essais doit
étre respecté. Les spécimens soumis aux essais considérés comme destructifs (D) ne doivent

pas étre-tvrés:

NOTE $i un niveau de qualité acceptable (NQA) spécial est exigé, il convient qu pour les
sous-groppes A4, B1 et B2 dans le tableau 4 fasse I'objet d'un accord entre le fabrig tlais.
4.1 FKFormation des lots de contrdle

Conforinément a 3.2.3 de la QC 001002-3, la base servan ntillons
pour lgl controle de conformité de la qualité est le nt une

semainie.

4.2 ériodicité des essais
- Sol
- Sol
- Sou

5 M3

Les rel

f) Identification de la borne n° 1.

NOTE - Le type IECQ au point e) peut étre omis si c'est inévitable.

5.2 Marquage de I'emballage

a) Nom du fabricant, logo ou marque commerciale.

b) Type de relais et code de la variante.

d
e) Type IECQ (informations de commande), si ce n'est pas implicite en b), voir également 2.2;

)
)
c) Code d'identification du lot du fabricant.
) IECQ en toutes lettres ou marque de conformité IECQ;
)
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f) Référence a la spécification particuliére, si elle n'est pas marquée sur le relais.

g) Quantité.

NOTE - Le type IECQ au point e) peut étre omis si c'est inévitable.

5.3 Documentation

Pour chaque livraison, une déclaration de conformité selon 2.4 de la QC 001002-2 doit étre ajoutée.

6 Annexes

Il est possible d'adjoindre, si nécessaire, des annexes, par exe
informdtions plus détaillées sur le montage des relais, les dimensio

7 Espbais

7.1 Conditions d'essai normalisées

Sauf indication contraire, tous les essai
normalisées décrites en 3.5 de la CEl

7.2 Montage des spécimens d'essa

Les indications suivantes
vibratigns). Le relais doit ¢
la résopance propre eng

(voir également la CEl

7.3 Condition@ y

Sauf inglication cq
corresgondante
application.

8 Inflorma ourfes commandes

Voir 2.2

hir des

ditions

hocs et
bre que
I'essai

bolarité
bur son

9 Fiabilité du relais — Données de taux de défaillance (facultatif)

L'évaluation et I'indication des données de fiabilité ne sont pas obligatoires.

Toutefois, si une spécification particuliére I'exige, cet Article facultatif doit faire référence et étre
conforme a l'article 5 de la CEl 61811-50 et donner une description concise des méthodes et le
jeu de parametres appliqué. Les informations détaillées doivent étre données dans une annexe
appropriée a la spécification particuliére, de préférence basée sur les dispositions de la

CEI 61709 comme cela est indiqué dans I'annexe A de la CEIl 61811-50.
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Tableau 4 — Contréle de conformité de la qualité

Groupe A
Sous-groupe A0

Pour tous les essais de ce sous-groupe: contréle a 100 %. Tous les relais défectueux doivent
étre rejetés. Les essais dans ce sous-groupe doivent étre
effectués comme un essai de sélection ou de tri, si possible sur
la chalne de production, avant la formation des lots a partir
desquels des échantillons sont prélevés pour les autres
sous-groupes. Le lot doit étre refusé si le nombre cumulé de

relais défectueux dépasse 10 %.

Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEl 61810-7 Exig@ss\d?‘p{rformances
N° A
AO — 1 [ R¢sistance de bobine (ND) | Paragraphe 3.8.1 \)qle\t.\s selqn | leau 2
AO — 2 [ Egsai de rigidité Paragraphe 3.9 quage, nfi de
diglectrique (ND) Points d'application et tension d'essat " rtne ént eII?j ;t?q'ltje
Tableau 1 de la présente spécificatio ourant maximal dg fuite
Durée de l'essai: 1 s
NOTE Un essai plus court
élevée peut étre indiqué
particuliére si_son équivialenc
fabricant. /\
A0 — 3 | Resistance du circuit de Paragraphe Valeur initiale selof 2.4.2 a
cdntact, statique (ND) Points d'appli us 188 chaque fermeture qu contact
fermés
Tension d’e sal Om c.c.ouVc.a.
Coura/t_{es ai m X A
AO — 4 [ Egsais fonctionnels (ND) Valeurs selon le tableau 2
'tape N es/relais monostables non Contrdle des fonctipns du relais
sur la base des corjtacts
:: jon\assignée de conditionnement
ctionnement
non-relachement
ion de relachement
Ordte des étapes pour les autres types de relais:
nalégue, selon les Figures 2 a 5
Un cycle
Tension de contact: max. 6 V
Montage: facultatif
A0 — 5 | Egsais dew des | Paragraphe 3.14 Valeurs selon 2.4.4
temps (ND) Tension de la bobine: tension assignée Contrbole de la ségyence de
Points d’application: tous les contacts contacts par mesure du temps
Tension de contact: max 6\ de transfert/chevauchement
Montage: facultatif (voir 4.4, note 4 de la CEI
61811-50)
AO — 6 |[Etanchéité (ND) Paragraphe 3.20.2 Valeur selon 2.6
R Procédure 1, 2 ou 4 pour RT Ill et RT IV
AO — 33 [ Bruit acoustique (ND) Paragraphe 3.44, méthode 1 Valeur selon 2.6
R La diode de suppression, la distance du

microphone, les caractéristiques dynamiques a
mesurer et d'autres conditions, si nécessaire,
doivent étre spécifiées dans la spécification
particuliere

R essai

recommandé.
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Tableau 4 (suite)

Sous-groupe A4 (période: le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une

semaine)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC | NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
1 Controdle visuel — Paragraphe 3.6.4 points a) et b) Marquage selon 5.1
marquage des relais
(ND)
2 Résistance de bobine Paragraphe 3.8.1 Valeurs selon le tableau 2
(ND)
3 Résistance du circuit de | Paragraphe 3.12 différence
dontact, statique (ND) Points d’application:  bornes de tous hque
les contacts fermés tact
Tension d’essai max: 30 mV c.c. ou
V c.a.
Courant d’essai max: 10 mA
4 Bssais fonctionnels (ND) | Paragraphe 3.13 4 D leurs sefon le|tableau 2
Conptrdéle“des forfctions du
\ relaig sur la basg des
Ordre des étapes pour des relais N omtacts
monostables non polarisés: \
1) 1,5 x tension assignée de
conditionnement \/
2) tension nullg
3) tension dg > s
4) tension a3
5) tension de
6) tension de
5 HBssais de coptrile des Valeurs selon 2.4.4
tpmps (ND) t . Contréle de la sgquence de
ension contacts par mepure du
¢ | tact temps de
ous GBSV(:O” acts transfert/chevauchement
;nax.lt tif (voir 4.4, note 4|de la CEI
N acultati 61811-50)
6 Htapcheéité (ND) N Paredgraphe 3.20.2 Valeur selon 2.6
& \ Procédure 1, 2 ou 4 pour RT Ill et RT IV
33 Bruit a stﬁ‘ue D) Paragraphe 3.44, méthode 1 Valeur selon 2.6
R
La diode de suppression, la distance du
microphone, les caractéristiques
dynamiques a mesurer et d'autres
conditions, si nécessaire, doivent étre
spécifiées dans la spécification
particuliere
R essai recommandé.
Groupe B
Sous-groupe B1 (période: le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une
semaine)
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC | NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
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Controdle visuel autre que le | Paragraphes 3.6.1 et 3.6.4, points c) et | S3 2,5 |[Dimensions selon dessin

marquage; contrdle des d) d'encombrement de la
dlmepS|ons extérieures _ boitier correct page de garde du
principales (ND) document

— bornes

— dimensions

@%
&
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Tableau 4 (suite)

Sous-groupe B2 (période: le lot d'inspection correspond au volume de production d'une
semaine)

Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI NC NQA Exigences de
N° 61810-7 performances
8 Brasabilité (D) Paragraphe 3.25, essai 1 S3 2,5

Vieillissement, le cas échéant (voir 2.6 de
la présente spécification).

Méthode d'essai 1 (essai Ta, méthode 1)
M* Nombre de bornes a soumetire aux

essais: toutes
M* Obligatoire si non soumis aux essais en C1. /\\ ~
Groupé¢ C
Sous-groupe C1 (période: un an) \
Essai Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI Taiﬁe\ mbre de Exigencés de
N° 61810-7 d"gcha \defestueux performgnces
\@\utorl é

34 Perturbations 0 Critéres de défaillance
mpgnétiques selon la spécification
(ND) particuliére

R

8 a | Brasabilité (D) 0
e <\

9 Epdurance 0 Nombre de cyfles selon
électrique, le tableau 3
charge constituge tacts: a l'extrémité Défauts de coptact
par un ca D cable, 10 m cable selon 2.4.1

x 4 x 0,6 mm, dont un fil
act soumis aux essais et les
i tres mis a la terre, 48 V c.c. selon
5la CEI 60255-14
Norm¥re de contacts chargés/soumis aux
sais:
}eux circuits de contact ou un contact a
deux directions, respectivement
Tension de la bobine: tension assignée
Nombre de cycles par s:
Facteur de marche: 1:1
Température ambiante: °C
Tension de contact d'essai: max. 6 V
Courant de contact d'essai: max. 10 mA
R essai recommandé.

M**  obligatoire pour les relais fabriqués de fagcon automatique seulement, si non soumis aux essais dans le
sous-groupe B2 et si indiqué en spécification particuliére.
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Tableau 4 (suite)

Sous-groupe C1 (fin)

IEC 61811-51:2002 © IEC 2002

Essa Essai Conditions d'essai selon la CEI Taille Nombre de Exigences de
i N° 61810-7 d'échan | défectueux performances
tillons autorisé
9 Endurance Mesures finales:
électrique,
charge Essai 3 — résistance du circuit de contact Valeur selon 2.4.2
constituée par | Essai 4 — essais fonctionnels Valeurs selon le tableau 2
un cable (D) Contrdle des fonctions du
(suite) relais sur la base des
Essai 5 — essai de contrdle des temps
Essai 13 — résistance d'isolement 4.4
10 | Endqurance Paragraphe 3.30.4 20 0 s selon le
élegtrique,
catggorie Nombre de contacts chargés/soumis ct selon
d'application des | 3ux essais:
corftacts 0 deux circuits de contact ou un contact a
(D) deux directions, respectivement <

Tension de la bobine: tension assignée
Nombre de cycles par s:

Facteur de marche: 1:1
Température ambiante: °C
Tension de contact d'essai: max. 30 mV
Courant de contact d'essai

Mesures finales:

contact
Essai 4 —

Essal § — essai de ¢

Essaji 1

/\

i@

Valeur selon 2.4
Valeurs selon le
Controéle des fon|
relais sur la bas
contacts

Valeurs selon 2.
Valeur selon 2.1

2
tableau 2
ctions du
b des

.4

<&
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